

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 05-1096

AT&T CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

THOMAS O. BARNETT
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
NANCY C. GARRISON
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

SAMUEL L. FEDER
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

JOHN E. INGLE
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

LAURENCE N. BOURNE
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Regulatory Background	4
B. The Proceeding Below	8
C. Subsequent Developments	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Commission Reasonably Determined That AT&T’s EPPC Service Is A Telecommunications Service.....	18
A. The Commission Reasonably Determined That The EPPC Service That AT&T Described Below Is Not An “Offering” Of An Information Service.	19
B. The FCC’s Alternative Holding That EPPC Service Was An “Adjunct-To-Basic” Service Was Reasonable.	24
II. The Commission Reasonably Applied Its Ruling Retroactively.	31
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Family Assn v. FCC</i> , 365 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19, 31
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	17
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 317 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Bartholdi Cable Co. v. FCC</i> , 114 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Bell Atlantic Telephone Cos. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Bell Atlantic Telephone Cos. v. FCC</i> , 79 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>CCIA v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 461 U.S. 9389 (1983).....	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Communications Vending Corp. of Arizona v. FCC</i> , 365 F.3d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Exxon Company v. FERC</i> , 182 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Louisiana Public Service Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	6
* <i>MCI WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 209 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	15, 22
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17
* <i>Nat’l Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2688 (2005).....	17, 18, 24, 31
<i>National Ass’n of Reg. Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1227 (1985).....	7
<i>National Ass’n of Reg. Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 746 F.2d 1492 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	7
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Int’l Union v. NLRB</i> , 1 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	17
* <i>Verizon Telephone Cos. v. FCC</i> , 269 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16, 31, 33, 34

Administrative Decisions

<i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations (Second Computer Inquiry) (Docket No. 20828), Final Decision, 77 FCC 2d 384 (1980), aff’d, CCIA v. FCC, 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 461 U.S. 938 (1983).....</i>	5
<i>American Telephone & Telegraph Company’s Permanent Cost Allocation Manual for the Separation of Regulated and Nonregulated Costs, 3 FCC Rcd 1786 (Com. Car. Bur. 1988)</i>	33
<i>Beehive Telephone Co. v. The Bell Operating Cos., 10 FCC Rcd 10562 (1995), aff’d on remand, 12 FCC Rcd 17930 (1997)</i>	25
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, 12 FCC Rcd 8776 (1997).....</i>	33, 34
<i>Implementation of the Non-Accounting Safeguards of Sections 271 and 272 of the Communications Act of 1934, as Amended, 11 FCC Rcd 21905 (1996).....</i>	4, 30, 34
<i>In the Matter of American Telephone and Telegraph Company Comparably Efficient Interconnection Plan for Enhanced Services Complex, 6 FCC Rcd 4839 (Com. Car. Bur. 1991).....</i>	29
* <i>In the Matter of North American Telecommunications Ass’n, 101 FCC 2d 349 (1985)</i>	25, 26, 27, 29
<i>In the Matter of North American Telecommunications Ass’n, 3 FCC Rcd 4385 (1988).....</i>	25, 29
<i>Northwestern Bell Telephone Petition for Declaratory Ruling, 2 FCC Rcd 5986 (1987).....</i>	28
<i>Petition for Emergency Relief and Declaratory Ruling Filed by the BellSouth Corp., 7 FCC Rcd 1619 (1992), aff’d, Georgia Public Service Comm’n v. FCC, 5 F.3d 1499 (11th Cir. 1993) (table).....</i>	7
<i>Policies and Rules Concerning Local Exchange Carrier Validation and Billing Information for Joint Use Calling Cards, 7 FCC Rcd 3528 (1992).....</i>	27
<i>Public Notice, Proposed Fourth Quarter 2005 Universal Service Contribution Factor, DA 05-2454 (September 15, 2005).....</i>	6

Regulatory and Policy Problems Presented by the Interdependence of Computer and Communications Services and Facilities, Tentative Decision, 28 FCC 2d 291 (1970); Final Decision and Order, 28 FCC 2d 267 (1971), *aff'd*, *GTE Service Corp. v. FCC*, 474 F.2d 724 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 5

Teleconnect Co. v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pa., 10 FCC Rcd 1626 (1995), *aff'd*, *Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. FCC*, 116 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 7

* *The Time Machine*, 11 FCC Rcd 1186 (Com. Car. Bur. 1995) 8, 13

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 17

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) 2

* 47 U.S.C. § 153(20) 4, 10, 12, 14, 18, 23, 24, 30, 31

47 U.S.C. § 153(22)13

47 U.S.C. § 153(43) 4, 8, 12, 18

* 47 U.S.C. § 153(46) 4, 8, 12, 14, 18, 23, 24, 31

47 U.S.C. § 254(d) 6

47 U.S.C. § 402(a) 2

47 U.S.C. § 405..... 19

* 47 U.S.C. § 405(a) 15, 19, 30

47 C.F.R. § 1.2 8

47 C.F.R. § 54.5 13

47 C.F.R. § 54.706(b) 6

47 C.F.R. § 54.709 6, 34

* 47 C.F.R. § 54.711 32

47 C.F.R. § 54.712 35

47 C.F.R. § 64.702(a)..... 4, 10, 18, 28

Others

* Telecommunications Reporting Worksheet, FCC Form
499-A (July 1999)..... 32
